MRFG35010ANT1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Gallium Arsenide pHEMT
RF Power Field Effect Transistor
Designed for WLL/MMDS/BWA or UMTS driver applications. Characterized
from 500 to 5000 MHz. Device is unmatched and is suitable for use in Class AB

C1
C15
C16
C17
C18
C14 C13
C12
C19
C20
C22 C21
MRFG35010AN
Rev. 6
3500MHz -- 3600MHz
Table 6. MRFG35010ANT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 3550 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C21, C22 0.5 pF Chip Capacitors 08051J0R5BBT AVX
C2 0.2 pF Chip Capacitor 06035J0R2BBT AVX
C3 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor 06035J0R5BBT AVX
C4, C19, C20 6.8 pF Chip Capacitors 08051J6R8BBT AVX
C5, C18 10 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A100JP150XT ATC
C6, C17 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A101JP150XT ATC
C7, C16 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B101JP500XT ATC
C8, C15 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B102JP50XT ATC
C9, C14 0.1 F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWS Kemet
C10, C13 39K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KP50XT ATC
C11, C12 10 F, 50 V Chip Capacitors GRM55DR61H106KA88B Murata
R1 50  Chip Resistor P51ETR--ND Newark
PCB 0.020, r = 3.5 RO4350B Rogers
4

700MHz -- 900MHz
Q1
--VGG +VDD
R1
C5
C4
C3
C13
C14
C15
C16
L1 L2
C21
Table 8. MRFG35010ANT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 750 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C19 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F101JT250XT ATC
C2 10 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F100JT250XT ATC
C3, C16 10 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A100JP150XT ATC
C4, C15 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A101JP150XT ATC
C5, C14 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B101JP500XT ATC
C6, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B102JP50XT ATC
C7, C12 0.1 F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWS AVX
C8, C11 39K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KP500XT ATC
C9, C10 22 F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitors T491X226K035AT Kemet
C17 1.8 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F1R8BT250XT ATC
C18 6.8 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F6R8BT250XT ATC
C20 22 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F220JT250XT ATC
C21 1 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F1R0BT250XT ATC
L1, L2 18 nH Chip Inductors LL1608--FSL18NJ TOKO
Q1 Power FET GaAs Transistor MRFG35010ANT1 Freescale
R1 51 , 1/10 W Chip Resistor RM73B1JT510J KOA Speer
R2 4.7 , 1/10 W Chip Resistor CR10--4R7J--T Kyocera
PCB 0.020, r = 3.5 RO4350B Rogers

C17
C18
C10
C12 C11
C16C3
R1
L1 L2
MRFG35010AN
Rev. 0
2100MHz -- 2200MHz
RF IN RF OUT
--VGG +VDD
Q1
Table 10. MRFG35010ANT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 2140 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 4.7 pF Chip Capacitor 080514R7BBS AVX
C2 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J0R5BBS AVX
C3, C16 10 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A100JP150XT ATC
C4, C15 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A101JP150XT ATC
C5, C14 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B101JP500XT ATC
C6, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B102JP50XT ATC
C7, C12 0.1 F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWS AVX
C8, C11 39K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KP500XT ATC
C9, C10 22 F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitors T491X226K035AT Kemet
C17 15 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J150GBS AVX
C18 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J1R5BBS AVX
L1 3.9 nH Inductor LL1608--FH3N9S TOKO
L2 8.2 nH Inductor LL1608--FH8N2S TOKO
Q1 Power FET GaAs Transistor MRFG35010ANT1 Freescale
R1 75 , 1/8 W Chip Resistor ERJ--6GEYJ750V Panasonic
PCB 0.020, r = 3.5 RO4350B Rogers
MRFG35010ANT1

Note: Component number C2* is labeled on board but not placed.
Table 12. MRFG35010ANT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 2650 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 4.7 pF Chip Capacitor 080514R7BBS AVX
C2 Component Not Placed
C3, C16 10 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A100JP150XT ATC
C4, C15 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100A101JP150XT ATC
C5, C14 100 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B101JP500XT ATC
C6, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B102JP50XT ATC
C7, C12 0.1 F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWS AVX
C8, C11 39K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B393KP500XT ATC
C9, C10 22 F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitors T491X226K035AT Kemet
C17 15 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J150GBS AVX
C18 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J0R5BBS AVX
C19 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J1R5BBS AVX
C20 1 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J1R0BBS AVX
C21 0.4 pF Chip Capacitor 08051J0R4BBS AVX
L1 5.6 nH Inductor LL1608--FH5N6S TOKO
L2 6.8 nH Inductor LL1608--FH6N8S TOKO
Q1 Power FET GaAs Transistor MRFG35010ANT1 Freescale
R1 75 , 1/8 W Chip Resistor ERJ--6GEYJ750V Panasonic
PCB 0.020, r = 3.5 RO4350B Rogers
MRFG35010ANT1